
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

Interoffice Correspondence 

DATE: December 3, 2004 

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Permits & Development Management 
Attn.: David Duvall 

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton ~ 
Board of Appeals \, 

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES 

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is 
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (if 
applicable) attached herewith. 

BOARD OF PDM NAME LOCATION 
APPEALS FILE NUMBER 

CASE NUMBER 

94-205-X 94-205-X NAYLOR LANE 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

4000 OLD COURT ROAD 

96-485-SPHXA 96-485-SPHXA 

CBA-90-119 PLAT VALIDITY 

CBA-90-118 WA/VER 
DENIAL 
W-90-56 

GERMAN HILL LIMITED 
PARTNRSHIP 

HILLTOP PLACE 

WBELLPLAZA 

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) I EXHIBIT(S) ATTACHED; 

2508 PLAINFIELD ROAD 

PLAT 1 AND2 
CLARK BLVD 

SECURITY BL VD 

) 



* BEFORETHE 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

: PLAT VALIDITY * OF 
I APPROVAL RESCINDED 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. CBA-90-119 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal dated April 3, 1990 from a decision of the 

lanning Director dated March 8, 1990 in which approval for verification of record plat validity 

onceming Hilltop Place Plat 1 and 2 was rescinded. 

WHEREAS, by letter dated November 14, 2003, the Board of Appeals notified the parties 

f record in the above-entitled matter that the appeal would be dismissed for lack of prosecution 

fter a period of 30 days; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has not received a reply from its letter of November 14, 2003, 

ithin 30 days as requested; 

!TIS THEREFORE ORDERED this a,t,,i;~y of (I}~ -ti@eA) , 2004 by the 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case No. CBA-

90-119 be and the same is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 



<!lount~ ~oarh of ~ppcals of ~altimott Oiounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
Suite 600 
Mercantile-Towson Building 
409 Washington A venue 
Towson,MD 21204 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

October 20, 2004 

RE: In the Matter of Hilltop Place Plat 1 & 2 
Case No. CBA-90-119 /Order of Dismissal 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Enclosure 

c: Sycamore Realty Co. 
G. W. Stephens Jr. & Assoc. , Inc. 
Pat Keller, Director /Planning 
Donald Rascoe /PDM 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
Y--.H on Recvcled Paoer 



<!Iount~ ~oarb of J\ppcals of ~altimott Olounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

November 14, 2003 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. , Esquire 
Suite 600 
Mercantile-Towson Building 
409 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

RE: In the Matter of Hill Top Place 
Case No. CBA-90-119 

. \ 

The Board of Appeals has been reviewing its docket, particularly with reference to inactive cases. 
By this review, the Board intends to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible. 

Pursuant to the above intent, the purpose of this letter is to advise you that an Order of Dismissal for 
lack of prosecution will be entered in the above-captioned matter after the expiration of 30 days from the 
date of this Notice. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days after date of this Notice, the 
Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on the terms it deems 
proper. 

Very truly yours, 

~~i~~~ 
c: Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 

Administrator 



NOTICE TO PARTIES PRIOR TO DISMISSAL 

11/14/03 - Letter to F. Borgerding; copy to N. West - Order of Dismissal to be 
issued after expiration of 30 days and file closed - failure to prosecute. 



5/7/90 - Following parties notified of hearing set for October 12, 1990 at 10:00 a.m. : 

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire 
Sycamore Realty Co. 
G.W. Stephens, Jr . & Assoc . , Inc . 
P. David Fields 
Pat Keller 
Current Planning 
Robert E. Covahey 
Nancy C. West 
Arnold Jablon 

10/5/90 - Postponement request received from S . Eric DiNenna , Esquire, Counsel for 
Appellant. 

10/5/90 - Above parties notified of POSTPONEMENT - no reset date . To be reset at 
request of Counsel. 

10/5/90 - Per TIC with the Office of Law, Arnold Jablon expressed non- strenuous 
objection to this postponement . 



illouutu ~ilt:tr~ uf J\pprals llf ~altinrnrc Qlountg 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

HEARING ROOM -
Room 301, County Office Building 

(301) .w4'3~ 887- 31 80 

October 5, 1990 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONFl1ENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND 
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS 
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAXS OF SCHEDULED HEARING 
DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{c), COUNTY COUNCIL 
BILL NO. 59-79. 

CASE NO . CBA- 90- 119 HILLTOP PLACE 
Plat 1 and 2, W/s Clark Blvd. , N/s B & 0 Railroad 

RE : Plat Validity 

3/8/90 - Letter from P. David Fields to S. Eric DiNenna, 
Esquire rescinding the approval for verification 
of record plat validity . 

which was scheduled for hearing on October 12, 1990 has been POSTPONED at the 
request of Counsel for Appellanti NOT TO BE RESET UNLESS REQUESTED BY COUNSEL. 

cc : S . Eric DiNenna, Esquire 

Sycamore Realty Co . 

Counsel for Appellant 

G.W . Stephens , Jr . & Assoc ., Inc. 

P. David Fields 
Pat Keller 
Current Planning 
Robert E. Covahey 
Gene Neff 
Nancy C. West , Asst. County Attorney. 
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney 

" 

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul 
Legal Secretary 



S. ERIC D1NENNA, P.A. 
JAMES L. MANN, JR. , P.A. 
GEORGE A. BRESCHI, P.A. 

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER 
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 

County Board of Appeals 
County Office Building 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTN: Mr. Chairman 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI 
ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

October 4, 1990 

SUITE 600 
MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

(301) 296-6820 
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 

RE: Date of Hearing: 10/12/90 
Appellant: Hill Top Place 

Please be 
postponement of 
1990. 

advised that the 
the matter now set. 

Appellant wishes to request a 
before the Board on October 12, 

The Appellant now has a CRG proceeding and would like to determine 
the outcome of that prior to any hearing. 

I would appreciate that you hold reassigning a date to this matter 
until such time as requested by the Appellant. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

SED:cjc 
cc: Arnold Jablon, County Attorney 

R. David Fields, Director 
Mr. Anthony Julio 

Z£ :H WV S-13006 
S1V3d.lV :JO OU-VOS AlNOI:> 

03Al3:)3W 



. .. . - ~ ;. ~ ~,C"· }-'. ~~··..:;. .:. .•..•..•. 

illnuntu ~~oar~ of fppl'als nf ~bltimnrc illnuntg 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

(301) BOmX 887-3180 
HEARING ROOM -
Room 301, County Office Bldg . 

May 1, 1990 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND 
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS 
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING 
DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL 
BILL NO. 59-79. / 

CASE NO. CBA-90-1 19 HILLTOP PLACE 
Plat 1 and 2, W/s Clark Blvd., & 0 Railroad 

RE: Plat Validity 

3/8/90 - Letter from P. D vid Fields to S . Eric 
DiNenna, Esquir, for 
verification 

ASSIGNED FOR: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 

cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire 

Sycamore Realty Co. 

G.W. Stephens, Jr. & Assoc., 

P. David Fields 
Pat Keller 
Current Planning 
Robert E. Covahey 
Nancy C. West, Asst. 
Arnold Jablon, Coun 

I 

10:00 a.m. 

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul 
Legal Secretary 



Baltimore County 
Office of Planning & Zoning 
County Courts Building, Suite 406 
401 Bosley A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(301) 887-3211 

P. David Fields 
Direcwr 

Mr. s. Eric DiNenna 

April 6, 1990 

Suite 600, Mercantile Towson Building 
406 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Hilltop Place 
Plat 1 & 2 

Dear Mr. DiNenna: 

Dennis F. Rasmussen 
County Executive 

This letter to to acknowledge receipt of your appeal 
to the Verification of Plat Validity on-the above-mentioned 
plat and to advise you that it has been forwarded to the 
Board of Appeals for scheduling. I have enclosed your 
receipt for the $75 filing fee. 

You will be _hearing directly from the Board of Appeals 
on the hearing date. 

Sincerely y°7°Jl} 
bd°J )l'.~ w~ 

P.~elds 
Director 

PDF:pat 

Enclosure 

cc: Sycamore Realty ~o1 G. w. Stephens Jr17 & Assoc. Inc. 
Board of- Appeals 
Robert Covahey, Public Services 
Frank Fisher, Current Planning 

HILLTOP/TXTPAT 
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IN THE MATTER OF HILLTOP * BEFORE 'rHE 
PLACE, PLAT ONE AND TWO 
C/0 S. ERIC DiNENNA * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
409 Washington Avenue 
Suite 600 * 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

* CASE NO.: 
* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF APPEAL 

Sir/Madam Clerk: 

Please enter an appeal from the letter of March 8, 1990 

from the Director of the Office of Planning and Zoning, P. David 

Fields concerning the above captioned matter, copy of which is 

attached hereto. 

I would respectfully request written verification of the 

receipt of this appeal from all part1::j/;,a., 

1990, 

ftil : L L '----·--·-- ·-- .. 
RIC DiNEN. A . ' . / iNenna, Mann and Breschi 

'409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this sd day of 

a copy of the aforegoing Order of Appeal was mailed, 

postage prepaid to, Arnold Jablon, County Attorney, County 

Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204: Frank Fisher, Chief, Current 

Planning, County Off ice Building, Towson, Maryland 21204: Robert 

Covahey, Chief, Bureau of Public Services, Department of Public 

Works, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 

Towson, Maryland 21204 and R. Dav id Fields, Director, Off ice of 

Planning and Zoning, County ui te 406, 401 

Bosley Avenue, Towson, 

·-
- 1 -
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IN THE MATTER OF HILLTOP 
PLACE, PLAT ONE AND TWO 
C/0 S. ERIC DiNENNA 
409 Washington Avenue 
Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

* * * * 

Sir/Madam Clerk: 

* 

* BEFORE THE 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

* 

* CASE NO.: 
* * * * * * 

ORDER OF APPEAL 

Please enter an appeal from the letter of March 8, 1990 

from the Director of the Office of Planning and Zoning, P. David 

Fields concerning the above captioned matter, copy of which is 

attached hereto. 

I would respectfully request written verification of the 

receipt of this appeal from all parties concerned. / 
.,;. 

iNenna, Mann Breschi 
f 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 3·~ day of~ 

1990, a copy of the a foregoing Order of Appeal was mailed, 

postage prepaid to, Arnold Jablon, County Attorney, County 

Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204; Frank Fisher, Chief, Current 

Planning, County Off ice Building, Towson, Maryland 21204; Robert 

Covahey, Chief, Bureau of Public Services, Department of Public 

Works, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 

Towson, Maryland 21204 and R. David Fields, Director, Office of 

Planning and Zoning, County 401 

Bosley Avenue, Towson, Maryland 

- l -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF FINANCE · REVENUE DIVISION 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

No. 7 4687 

RECEIVED $ 0 Eric DiNenna 
FROM :~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Fo R , -=-F-=-e-=.e_;f=..o:.:r:.......;f:.:i=l=i:..:.:n:J:lg~a..c.p.c.pe=a=l=--=r:...:e~·:.......::H=-=i:.=l:.=lc=t..:::.o.c.p--'P::...:l::.:,a::.:,c~e,,__,v..,,,a=l,.,,,i~d...,_i..,._t.,_y __ 
of plat 

• 

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER 

o ~( · t - a G t O ?' i?: 11-« ' 'a mt · •·t· 

·,·:-.. :_.-·. 
. .,~··; : ,·.:···-. 

~- ·_-:...-



.. 

... 

Baltimore County 
Office of Planning & Zoning 
County Courts Building, Suite 406 
401 Bosley A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(301) 887-3211 

P. David Fields 
Director 

March 8, 1990 

Mr Eric S. DiNenna 
406 Washington Avenue 
Mercantile Towson Building 
6th Floor 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. DiNenna: 

Dennis F. Rasmussen 
County Executive 

This letter is to inform you that I'm rescinding the approval by Frank H. 
Fisher for the request for verification of record plat validity concerning 
Hilltop Place Plat 1 and 2. 

At the time Mr. Fisher signed the request for verification on September 12, 
1989 the plat was still valid: the plat became invalid on September 18, 
1989. However, Mr . . Fisher could not extend plat validity for this project 
indefinitely. 

Therefore, the plat is now invalid. If you wish to appeal this decision 
you may do so within thirty days of the date of this letter to the Board of 
Appeals. 

SI=izwf~ 
P.~d Fields 
Director, Office of Planning and Zoning 

PDF:FHF:cb _ 

cc: Arnold Jablon, County Attorney 
Frank Fisher, Chief, Current Planning 
Robert .Covahey, Chief, Bureau of Public Service 



BALTIMORE- COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Frank Fisher, Chief 
Office of Current Planning 

FROM: Robert E. Covahey, P.E. 

SUBJECT: Hilltop Place 
Plat Validity 
Plats 1 and 2 

DATE: November 21, 1989 

In response to an inquiry from the Planning Office, we would like to 
clarify the comments which we furnished on your request for verification 
dated September 21, 1989 for this project. 

The plats, EHK, Jr. 51/99 and 51/100, expired on September 18, 1989. 
Although, as we noted, Reserve Use Certificates were issued for this project 
due to the sanitary sewer moratorium, the plats were actually recorded after 
the sewer moratorium period . Therefore, it would appear to this Bureau that 
no extension of the plat expiration date should be considered. 

I hope that this memo will help to clarify this matter. 

REC:pmg 

cc: Gary Kerns 
Robert W. Bowling, P.E. 
Patrick M. O'Keefe 

Robert E. Covahey, P.E., Chief 
Bureau of Public Services 
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AP?:...:c .;::7:: ?:...:::.;.s:::: c:::·lP:...::::-:: ?ARTS I AND II 
. ·· ' • 

-~ 
I. General Infor.::ation (c:~c~ete :or all recue.s::sl: 

a. Name of developme:1c (sec::cn, etc.) and location 
!-l. lu .. To~ Pu~.c..E: - ~LAT D 

b. Lot 
c. Owner (s) name ~YCANl.,OR.e R..EAL-'C"{ 

......... .' : . . 
----....:.:__..- ... · .. -

d. Owner(sl address ana ;:ir.cr.e :11.,;mber 10 PAR\<.~ L..fS C.<.(o-toao 
\..4.0 u~ .S~L..1.....1:y, ~);::) . 'Z. \ o ~ o S~l- l::';:)o<J 

e. Applicant's name ( if ot::e!'" ;:.han owne!'" l G,.k). ~TEPl;H;)J> :::,lg,1:A-~.,oe /,r...lc_ ,o !) A.LLE a.H~N::< Aue 
f. Applicant's add::-e.ss and ;:inane ?1t.:..11cer Tc w ~ou IU..O '2-lt-ot 

82..'S'- a. t'Z.0 

!I. Status of development (cc=plete ~his ~art if ve!'"ification of Plat is required): 

I I I. 

a. Numbe!'" of lots ownec? .A..u... -----~-------------------------------------------~ Do these lots ad j ci:1? 'iE ~ -----,.....-;.--------------------------------------------~ It yes, l.:..s:: wh.:.c:: c::es ~ajci:: A<...<---------------------------------------------b. Have building per~its oee:: issued? yes . :10 

c. 

------------If yes, 

:..: .. as 

Building pe!'"~i: :1t..:=ce!'" (s ) ----------------------------------------------I .s st..: an c e da;:.e ---------------------------------------------------------EX ;Jira t:. c~ Ga:= --------------------------------------------=-----------~ ::.::~:.: -:~ ;~: 'late :..::;::~ovemenc.s oc::ur~ea? 
-----------yes ___ ._,/ ___ ?:a 
I.t yes, 
? u bl i c \forks Ag:-e e:.:e::: ::t.:.-::: e !'"----------l_"J __ S __ o __ o __ 3 ______ ----___,---------
Ty p e of impr:~e~e::: s:ar:et er ~==;:e:ed anc percenc completed 
(lis;:. eac:: cy;e se;ara~ely l . 

as . of 
Se~t ion 

this Lot of Re~ord/P!at i s valid 

i , 
i 

I 
i 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
i 

' I 
' ' I 



. ~ .' ".. ' .. 

I L-.-------' 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC SEH';_1y~~ 

. I am for~a"di~g ~he at~ached request for Plat Vali i y erification to 
your office fer revierl. I a.m requesting that you provide thi~ office with 
information regard!ng the status of construction of public or private 
improvements fc~ t~is plat. This information is needed in accordance with 
Section 22-68 cf the Dev~lo;~ent Regulations as part of the determination 
of plat validity. f~ea~e forrlard this information ~!thin 5 working days. 
Thank you for your ccope~ation. 

NAME OF SUBDIVI.SIC:i: HILLTOP PLACF' Pf AT OHE ,, PU\T THO 

LOCATICi1: W/ S Clark Blvd •• N/S B & Q BaiJroad 

... LOT H'S: ~--------------------------~ 
BUILDI!IG PERMIT AF?Lrc,;r:c:: ;'S: ~---------------~ 
P.w.A.B J ·j b'oo:; 
WATER E'l-1:-J) C..:.LtlCl~ 6.L\/i) 

SEWER E'(tJT fv( bl{t,:..() 6(.1/U 

sraRM o?.r.r:is Ex.ls rs. 
GRADI!IG . /0 / fl · · 
ROADS -jv{(r,Lv fCLJ.i·f-~ 6'-Vl)~ . 

~YES 

~ -YES 

{__/. YES 

,._,..,.,-·· YES 

YES ----
t..- ..,- YES 

110 ----
no ----'--
110 ----
HO ----

110 ----
In your opinic:1, has su::::stantial construction of existing public or private 
improve::ients occ:.1:-:-ed YES ~ - no 

Aoorrrc::AL rnFCJR1-r..;-rrc:r: IHESe. PLA-T3 /~ff t.. 1 'l t f:5//i oc.: . 
A,f .. i; Vt1Lil) SEE;; AJo~ ·r,z_ t'}-,' f:.Ecc_J) ?LrrTi 
7~'1 · Ex.-1E:1')1~v~::t'j . DI'! 'l//t}/f}j ·:-· ··· ·iLsc·· JZ.£.S·G1,!ff;: ·(..~\;;.. . . -· : : : ... 

c,2·£.TS.l.riTL'/· - (f-;_~eeg, ·. ~v,, 4 f~.~~-.1?.~~~~~. : ·.~.··_< 
-~ . ... · e-c37·- .>7.::/ o · · · . .. ,:.: . . 

. ·.·· . . . . · . 

. . • I ; " • • • 

FfiF: rh 
A t_t.:1clim~m t 

C ..... .... . Agnes Killian M.S. 2001 

·,·· . . . 

. ... . 
. ~. . 

· .. . ·· . ' frank H. Fisher, Chief 
Current Planning ls De'l"elop::.e:, t 

·:·=·= · . 
. ·:- .'. ~- ~- . ... :--·~-·.-:·. ~-: .. _-~ _ ... 

. . ·. ··: ... :. 

.2?Sf·--zz=-.. :"' :: m -. 
-- ..... - I ·s~p 
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